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NEW M%XICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Governor Director 

Jennifer A. Salisbury Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

November 26, 2001 
CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. 5357-8048 

Mr. R.W. Massey 
Chevron USA Production Company 
P.O. Box 1949 
Eunice, New Mexico 88231 

RE: CASE #1R280 
MONUMENT LEAK SITE 
MONUMENT, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Mr. Massey: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed the following Chevron USA 
Production Company's (Chevron) documents submitted on behalf of Chevron by their consultant 
Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.: 

June 22, 2001 "CHEVRON USA, DYNEGY - MONUMENT SITE, MONITOR WELL 
REPORT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO" which was received by the OCD on October 
22, 2001. 

March 30, 2001 correspondence. 

March 9, 2001 CHEVRON USA, DYNEGY - MONUMENT SITE, MONITOR WELL 
REPORT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO" which was received by the OCD on March 9, 
2001. 

These documents contain the results of Chevron's remediation and monitoring of contaminated 
ground water related to a Warren Petroleum Company (WPC) pipeline spill and a former Chevron 
unlined pit located in the N/2 of Section 14, T20S, R36E, Lea County, New Mexico. The 
documents also contain a plan to modify the site ground water monitoring and reporting program. 

The above-referenced monitoring and reporting plan is approved on the following condition: 

1. The annual report shall be submitted to the OCD Santa Fe Office by April 1 of each year by 
September 26, 2001 with a copy provided to the OCD Hobbs District Office. The report 
shall contain: 
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a. A description of the remediation and monitoring activities which occurred during the 
prior calendar year and any other relevant information. 

b. A ground water potentiometric map for each sampling event showing the magnitude 
and direction of the hydraulic gradient at the site as wells as the location of the 
pipelines, spills, monitor wells, recovery wells and any other pertinent site features. 

c. Summary tables of all water quality sampling results and copies of all recent 
laboratory analytical data sheets and associated QA/QC data. 

d. Summary tables of the free product thickness in each monitor well. 

e. Summary tables showing the amount of free product recovered each year and the 
total amount recovered to date. 

Please be advised that OCD approval does not relieve Chevron of responsibility if the plan fails to 
adequately remediate or monitor contamination related to Chevron's activities. In addition, OCD 
approval does not relieve Chevron of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state or 
local laws and regulations. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 476-3491. 

Sincerely, 

William C. Olson 
Hydrologist 
Environmental Bureau 

xc: Chris Williams, OCD Hobbs District Supervisor 
Jim Cooper 



STATE QF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

September 16, 1999 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-274-520-709 

Mr. Don Sellars 
Chevron U.S.A. Production Company 
P.O. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 

RE: MONUMENT PIPELINE SPILL/PIT MONITORING REPORT 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Mr. Sellars: / ^ 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed Chevron U.S.A. Production 
Company's (Chevron) June ^ 1999 "CHEVRON USA, DYNEGY - MONUMENT SITE 
MONITOR WELL REPORT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO" which was received by the OCD 
on July 26, 1999. This document contains the results of Chevron's monitoring of contaminated 
ground water related to a Warren Petroleum Company (WPC) pipeline spill and a former Chevron 
unlined pit located in the N/2 of Section 14, T20S, R36E NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

The OCD has the following comments and requests for information regarding the above referenced 
report: 

1. According to WPC and Chevron's January 30, 1998 "REMEDIATION AND GROUND 
WATER MONITORING PLAN, MONUMENT, NEW MEXICO" contaminated soils at the 
site were to be remediated. There is no discussion of these remedial actions in the report. 

2. The report does not contain quarterly water table elevation maps showing all monitor well 
locations, relevant site features, former spill and pit locations and the direction and 
magnitude of the hydraulic gradient as required in the OCD's April 29, 1998 conditional 
approval ofthe remediation and monitoring plan. 

3. According to WPC and Chevron's January 30, 1998 "REMEDIATION AND GROUND 
WATER MONITORING PLAN, MONUMENT, NEW MEXICO" a system to recover free 
phase hydrocarbons from the ground water was to have been installed and operated. There 
is no discussion of these remedial actions in the report nor of the quarterly volume of product 
recovered at the site. 
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4. According to WPC and Chevron's January 30, 1998 "REMEDIATION AND GROUND 
WATER MONITORING PLAN, MONUMENT, NEW MEXICO" ground water quality at 
the site was to be monitored on a quarterly basis. However, the report only contains 
sampling results from one sampling event on April 8, 1999. This deficiency needs to be 
addressed. 

5. It is not clear whether the ground water metals samples represent total concentrations in 
ground water or dissolved concentrations in ground water. This needs to be clarified. 

Please submit the above information to the OCD by October 22, 1999 with a copy provided to the 
OCD Hobbs District Office. 

I f you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 827-7154. 

Sincerely, 

William C, Olson 
Hydrologist 
Environmental Bureau 

xc: Chris Williams, OCD Hobbs District Supervisor 
Bob Allen, Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. 



* STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

April 29, 1998 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECED7T NO. Z-235-437-263 

Mr. J D. Morris 
NGCAVarren Petroleum Company 
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5800 
Houston, Texas 77002-5050 

RE: REMEDIATION PLAN 
MONUMENT PIPELINE SPILL 

Dear Mr. Morris: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed NGCAVarren Petroleum 
Company's (NGC) and Chevron Production Company's (CHEVRON) January 30, 1998 
"REMEDIATION AND GROUND WATER MONITORING PLAN, MONUMENT, NEW 
MEXICO". This document contains NGC's and CHEVRON'S joint work plan for remediation of 
contaminated ground water related to a NGCAVARREN pipeline spill and a former Chevron unlined 
pit located in the N/2 of Section 14, T20S, R36E NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

The above referenced work plan is approved with the following conditions: 

1. In addition to soil sampling of the blended soils, soil samples will also be taken from the base 
and sides of the excavated areas in the vicinity of SS-5 and SS-6 such that the potential risks 
of remaining contaminants can be determined. The samples will be analyzed for benzene, 
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, total petroleum hydrocarbons and any other soil parameters 
necessary to support a risk assessment. 

2. The OCD can not consider the ground water remediation and monitoring actions to be 
complete until the ground water contaminants related to NGC and CHEVRON'S activities 
are less than New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission standards. 

3. The annual remediation and monitoring report will be submitted to the OCD Santa Fe Office 
by April 1 of each year with a copy provided to the OCD Hobbs District Office. The Report 
will contain: 

a. A description of all activities conducted including conclusions and recommendations. 

b. A quarterly water table elevation map showing all monitor well locations and relevant 
site features, former spill and pit locations and the direction and magnitude of the 
hydraulic gradient. 
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c. A tabular summary of all past and present water quality analyses, including the 
laboratory analytical results of all soil and water quality sampling and all quality 
assurance/quality control data conducted during the year. 

d. The disposition of all wastes generated. 

2. NGC and CHEVRON will notify the OCD at least 1 week in advance of the scheduled 
activities such that the OCD has the opportunity to witness the events and split samples. 

Pleased be advised that OCD approval does not relieve NGC and CHEVRON of liability if the work 
plan fails to adequately remediate or monitor contamination related to their activities. In addition, 
OCD approval does not relieve NGC and CHEVRON of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, local or tribal laws and regulations. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 827-7154. 

William C. Olson 
Hydrogeologist 
Environmental Bureau 

xc: Wayne Price, OCD Hobbs Office 
Don Sellars, Chevron Production USA, Inc. 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS 
<& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION OIVISION 
2040 South P a c h t c o S t r t . t 
Santa F«, N«w M t x l c o 87505 
(505) 827-7131 

January 21, 1997 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-269-269-238 

Mr. J.D. Morris 
Health Environment & Loss Prevention 
Warren Petroleum Company 
P.O. Box 1589 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102 

RE: PIPELINE SPILL/UNLINED PIT 
MONUMENT, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Mr. Morris: 

The New Mexico O i l Conservation Division (OCD) Environmental Bureau 
i s i n receipt of Warren Petroleum Company's (WPC) July 9, 996 
"PIPELINE SPILL CLEANUP REPORT, MONUMENT GAS PLANT, N/2, SEC 14, 
T20S, R36E, , NEW MEXICO" which was referred to t h i s o f f i c e from the 
OCD's Hobbs D i s t r i c t Office on October 8, 1996. This document 
contains a report on WPC's remedial a c t i v i t i e s related to a leak of 
condensate from a WPC pipeline at the above referenced location. 

This document shows that s o i l contamination i n excess of OCD's 
recommended action levels remains at the base of the excavated 
area. WPC maintains that the remaining contamination i s a r e s u l t 
of an adjacent former unlined p i t that was operated by Chevron. 
However, while some of the contamination appears to be from the 
former p i t , a high amount of l i g h t end petroleum products remain i n 
the excavated area indicative of a recent source such as WPC's 
pipeline condensate leak. 

Upon review of t h i s document i t i s the OCD's opinion that both 
WPC's pipeline leak and Chevron's former unlined p i t have 
contributed t o the contamination at the s i t e . Therefore, the OCD 
requires that both WPC and Chevron, by March 31, 1996, j o i n t l y 
investigate the extent of and remediate, i f necessary, the 
remaining contamination at the s i t e i n accordance with the OCD's 
"GUIDELINES FOR REMEDIATION OF LEAKS, SPILLS AND RELEASES". 

9 
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" y ° U h a V e ™y questions, please c a l l 
Sincerely, „ _ ̂  ^ a t < 5 0 5> 827-7154. 

William c. Olson 
Hydrogeologist 
Environmental Bureau 

xc: 

m 
ru 

tr 

ru 
D~ 
J J 

ru 

<0 

of 

o l 
CD »_ > 

CD O) 

<s.—s 
£ o g 

S 

•1 e 1 s> 

I I 
cc 3 

S661 IMoV '0086 Sd 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 9 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 

NMOCD INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE POST OFFICE BOX 1980 
HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 88241-1980 

(5051333-6161 

Roger Anderson-Environmental Bureau Chief 

Wayne Price-Environmental Engineer /Ih 

JJ October 8, 1996 

Warren Petroleum Co. (WPC) 

Pipeline S p i l l Cleanup Report 
Monument Gas Plant 
N/2, Sec 14, Ts20s, R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

OOT 1 5 1996 
Environ:iionicii bu.̂ au 

Oii ConssrvKiion Division 

TO: 

From: 

Date: 

Reference: 

Subject: 

Comments: 

Dear Roger, 

Jerry Sexton has requested your department review the enclosed 
closure report referenced above and provide guidance to the NMOCD 
d i s t r i c t on this issue. As you know our NMOCD Di s t r i c t policy does 
not require companies to "trace as to depth" contamination from 
exempt s p i l l s . 

Attached i s a copy of the NMOCD Hobbs f i l e correspondence for this 
case. Also enclosed i s a copy of a letter of concern from Mr. Jim 
Cooper owner of the land where the leak occurred. 

I have reviewed the closure report submitted by WPC and as a result 
of this report and my resultant investigation which included a 
number of trips to the sit e , photos, and fi e l d sampling events, 
there i s substantial evidence indicating that remaining leachable 
contaminates exceed our guideline standards for closure. 

Ground water in this area i s extremely shallow, 35 feet as reported 
by WPC, which indicates there i s a reasonable probability that 
ground water might have been impacted. 

The report shows that sample #10-Pilot Hole 20' deep has high TPH 
values (32,100 ppm) but very low BTEX values (.392 ppm). This was 
an exploratory hole supposedly in the middle of the old his t o r i c a l 
contamination which l i e s just west of the s p i l l s i t e . Using these 
values one could conclude that the remaining v o l i t l e contaminates 
as shown on the WPC test results which exceed NMOCD guideline 
standards were generated from the more recent pipeline leak 
including the contamination found in some of the visual dark 
"historical s o i l " . 



My f i e l d t e s t indicated that the darker s o i l s that WPC i s c a l l i n g 
h i s t o r i c a l contamination which i s under and near where the leak 
occurred revealed that v o l i t l e organics are s t i l l present. One 
such sample on the west side wall which had been exposed t o the 
atmosphere, open f o r some time, revealed a value of 227 ppm of 
v o l a t i l e organics. 

On A p r i l 3, 1996 WPC representative Don Wallace requested my 
presence t o witness a bottom hole sample taken at 32 feet deep 
under the pipeline. As of t h i s date I have not received a copy of 
those r e s u l t s and they were not included i n the closure report. My 
f i e l d PID res u l t s on that day indicated that v o l a t i l e organics were 
present at a value near 100 ppm wit h i n a few feet of the ground 
water. This sample was taken by Mr. Wallace and I from the 
sidewall near the bottom, a f t e r the hole had been l e f t open f o r 
some time. 

The closure report t e s t results indicates under the center of the 
leak, sample #2, called "Under Center" revealed a TPH value of 
33,400 ppm but no de t a i l s are given as to depth. These results 
were taken approximately 21 days a f t e r my sampling event. This 
value exceeds the NMOCD guideline standards which i s 100 ppm. 

Also the t e s t r e s u l t s indicate there s t i l l are v o l i t l e organics 
remaining from the released pipeline f l u i d s i n t h i s area as did my 
f i e l d t e s t . 

The f i n a l r e s u l t s supplied i n the closure plan ranged from less 
than detection l i m i t s to 148 ppm for t o t a l BTEX. Three sample 
points #5, 6, and 7 exceed our guideline standards of 50 ppm fo r 
BTEX. TPH values ranged from 12 ppm to 65,000 ppm with an average 
of 24,246 ppm. 

On May 6, 1996 Don Wallace came i n the o f f i c e and gave us a 
progress report. At that time Mr. Wallace indicated t o me that WPC 
for economic and safety reasons i s i n the process of b a c k - f i l l i n g 
the excavated hole and w i l l put i n a monitor well or perform a s o i l 
boring t o determine i f ground water has been impacted. He also 
indicated they are considering closing the s i t e using a risk-based 
method. The submitted closure report does not mention t h i s 
commitment or demonstrate any risk-based method. 

Therefore I t i s my recommendation that Warren Petroleum Co. 
continue their investigation to determine the vertical migration of 
the contaminates below the pipeline leak and make a determination 
i f ground water has been impacted. 

After you or your s t a f f have had an opportunity to review would you 
please make recommendations t o the NMOCD d i s t r i c t o f f i c e on the 
submitted closure. 



Thank you for your time and we await your recommendations. 

I f you require any further information concerning this closure 
please do not hesitate to c a l l (505-393-6161) or write. 

Sincerely yours 

Wayne Price-Environmental Engineer 

cc: Jerry Sexton-NMOCD District I Supervisor 

attachments- copy of Hobbs f i l e . 



STATE QF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

December 17, 1997 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Mr ID. Morris - RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-235-437-207 
NGCAVarren Petroleum Company 
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5800 
Houston, Texas 77002-5050 

Mr Don Sellars - RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-235-437-208 
Chevron U.S.A. Production Co. 
P.O. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 

RE: MONUMENT PIPELINE SPILL 

Dear Sirs: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed NGCAVarren Petroleum Company's 
(NGCAVARREN) October 9, 1997 "GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN, 
PIPELINE SPILL/UNLINED PIT, MONUMENT, NEW MEXICO". This document contains the 
results of NGCAVARREN's and Chevron U.S.A. Company's (Chevron) joint investigation of the extent 
of contamination related to a NGCAVARREN pipeline spill and a former Chevron unlined pit located 
in the N/2 of Section 14, T20S, R36E NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Upon a review of the above referenced document, the OCD requires that NGCAVARREN and Chevron 
submit a comprehensive soil and ground water remediation plan to the OCD. Please submit the work 
plan to the OCD Santa Fe Office by February 2, 1998 with a copy provided to the OCD Hobbs District 
Office. The OCD also requests that NGCAVARREN and Chevron clarify whether the ground water 
metals analyses represent dissolved or total metals concentrations in the ground water. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 827-7154. 

William C. Olson 
Hydrogeologist 
Environmental Bureau 

xc: Wayne Price, OCD Hobbs Office 
Mark J. Larson, Highlander Environmental Corp. 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

June 6, 1997 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-410-431-179 

Mr. Don G r i f f i n 
Chevron USA Production Co. 
P.O. Box 1949 
Eunice, New Mexico 88231 

RE: GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN 
PIPELINE SPILL/UNLINED PIT 
MONUMENT, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Mr. G r i f f i n : 

The New Mexico O i l Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed Chevron 
U.S.A. Production Company's (Chevron) A p r i l 24, 1997 "PIPELINE 
SPILL/HISTORIC PIT, MONUMENT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO". This 
document contains Chevron's work plan f o r investigation of the 
extent of ground water contamination related to a former unlined 
p i t near Monument, New Mexico. 

The above referenced work plan i s approved with the following 
conditions: 

1. Chevron w i l l define the f u l l extent of free phase and 
dissolved phase hydrocarbon contaminants i n ground water which 
are related t o t h e i r a c t i v i t i e s . 

2. A l l monitor wells w i l l be constructed and completed as set out 

a. A minimum of f i f t e e n feet of well screen w i l l be 
in s t a l l e d , with at least f i v e feet of well screen above 
the water table and ten feet of well screen below the 
water table. 

below: 

b. An appropriately sized gravel pack w i l l be set around the 
w e l l screen from the bottom of the hole t o 2-3 feet above 
the top of the well screen. 



Mr. Donald R. Griffin 
June 6, 1997 
Page 2 

c. A 2-3 foot bentonite plug w i l l be placed above the gravel 
pack. 

d. The remainder of the hole w i l l be grouted to the surface 
with cement containing 3-5 % bentonite. 

e. Each well w i l l be developed after construction using EPA 
approved procedures. 

3. Ground water from a l l the monitor wells w i l l , be sampled and 
analyzed for concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, 
xylene (BTEX), major cations and anions, New Mexico Water 
Quality Control Commission (WQCC) metals and polynuclear 
aromatic hydrocarbons using EPA approved methods and quality 
assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures. 

4. A l l wastes generated during the investigative and remedial 
actions w i l l be disposed of at an OCD approved f a c i l i t y . 

5. A report on the investigation activ i t i e s w i l l be submitted to 
the OCD by August 15, 1997. The report w i l l include: 

a. A description of a l l activities which occurred during the 
investigation, including conclusions and recommendations. 

b. A map showing a l l pertinent site features and sampling 
and monitor well locations. 

c. A water table elevation map using the water table 
elevation of the ground water in a l l site monitor wells. 

d. A product thickness map using the thickness of free phase 
product on the ground water in a l l monitor wells. 

e. A geologic log and as built well completion diagram for 
each monitor well. 

f. A summary of the water quality sampling results as well 
as the copies of a l l laboratory analyses and associated 
QA/QC data. 

6. Chevron w i l l notify the OCD at least 48 hours in advance of 
a l l scheduled activities such that the OCD has the opportunity 
to witness the events and/or s p l i t samples. 

7. A l l documents submitted for approval w i l l be submitted to the 
OCD Santa Fe Office with copies provided to the OCD Hobbs 
District Office. 



Mr. Donald R. Griffin 
June 6, 1997 
Page 3 

Please be advised that OCD approval does not relieve Chevron of 
l i a b i l i t y should contamination exist which i s outside the scope of 
work plan, or i f the proposed work plan f a i l s to determine the f u l l 
extent of contamination related to Chevron's a c t i v i t i e s . In 
addition, OCD approval does not relieve Chevron of responsibility 
for compliance with any other federal, state or local laws and/or 
regulations. 

I f you have any questions, please c a l l me at (505) 827-7154. 

William C. Olson 

Environmental Bureau 

xc: Chris Williams, OCD Hobbs District Supervisor 
Wayne Price, OCD Hobbs Office 
Sharon Hall, Philip Environmental 
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco St raat 
Santa Fa. Naw Max ico 87505 
(SOS) 827-7131 

January 21, 1997 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-269-269-239 

Mr. Don G r i f f i n 
Chevron USA Production Co. 
P.O. Box 670 
Hobbs, New Mexico 8824 0 

RE: PIPELINE SPILL/UNLINED PIT 
MONUMENT, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Mr. G r i f f i n : 

The New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n (OCD) Environmental Bureau 
i s i n r e c e i p t of a Warren Petroleum Company (WPC) J u l y 9, 996 
"PIPELINE SPILL CLEANUP REPORT, MONUMENT GAS PLANT, N/2, SEC 14, 
T20S, R36E,, NEW MEXICO" which was r e f e r r e d t o t h i s o f f i c e from the 
OCD's Hobbs D i s t r i c t O f f i c e on October 8, 1996. This document 
contains a r e p o r t on WPC's remedial a c t i v i t i e s r e l a t e d t o a leak of 
condensate from a WPC p i p e l i n e a t the above referenced l o c a t i o n . 

This document shows t h a t s o i l contamination i n excess of OCD's 
recommended a c t i o n l e v e l s remains a t the base of the excavated 
area. WPC maintains t h a t the remaining contamination i s a r e s u l t 
of an adjacent former u n l i n e d p i t t h a t was operated by Chevron. 
However, w h i l e some of the contamination appears t o be from the 
former p i t , a high amount of l i g h t end petroleum products remain i n 
the excavated area i n d i c a t i v e of a recent source such as WPC's 
p i p e l i n e condensate leak. 

Upon review of t h i s document i t i s the OCD's opinion t h a t both 
WPC's p i p e l i n e leak and Chevron's former unlined p i t have 
c o n t r i b u t e d t o the contamination a t the s i t e . Therefore, the OCD 
req u i r e s t h a t both WPC and Chevron, by March 31, 1996, j o i n t l y 
i n v e s t i g a t e the extent of and remediate, i f necessary, the 
remaining contamination a t the s i t e i n accordance w i t h the OCD's 
"GUIDELINES FOR REMEDIATION OF LEAKS, SPILLS AND RELEASES". 



Mr. Donald R. G r i f f i n 
January 21, 1997 
Page 2 

I f you have any questions, please c a l l me at (505) 827-7154. 

Sincerely, /? 

William C. Olson 
Hydrogeologist 
Environmental Bureau 

xc: Jerry Sexton, OCD Hobbs D i s t r i c t Supervisor 
Wayne Price, OCD Hobbs Office 
J.D. Morris, Warren Petroleum Company 



T O : 

From: 

Date: 

£ STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
' ; OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 

NMOCD INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Chevron USA Production Co. 

Wayne Price-Environmental Engineer 

November 14, 1996 

POST OFFICE BOX 1SB0 
HOBBS. NEW MEXICO B824V1980 

(5051393-6161 

Reference: Monument Leases Remediation Project. 

Subject: Progress report & Inquiry by Don Griffin-Chevron 
E&S. 

Comments: 

Don indicated they w i l l be h i r i n g t h i r d party t o perform i n i t i a l 
s i t e assessment f o r four locations i n the Monument area. 

Discussed d i f f e r e n t s i t e investigation methods, remedial techniques 
and closure procedures. 

Agreements: 

Chevron w i l l submit s i t e investigation and remedial work plans f o r 
NMOCD approval and n o t i f y NMOCD of any s i g n i f i c a t e on-site 
a c t i v i t i e s . 

Recommendations: 

Chevron P i t located more or less i n N/2 of sec 14-Ts20s-R36e near 
the Warren's 10" Nat. Gas l i n e . 

Previous investigations by NMOCD indicate ground water t o be quite 
shallow i n t h i s area 35-50 feet and documentation that the p i t 
contamination i s know t o exist at least 20 feet deep with TPH 
values at 32,100 ppm which exceeds the NMOCD guidelines standards 
of 100 ppm. 

Therefore Chevron should determine i f ground water has been 
impacted below the p i t area. I t i s recommended that a combination 
investigation s o i l boring and monitor well be i n s t a l l e d t o 
determine i f any impact t o ground water has occurred. 

cc: Jerry Sexton-NMOCD D i s t r i c t I Supervisor 
Roger Anderson-Environmental Bureau Chief 
Don Griffin-Chevron USA Production Co. 

P.O. 1949 
Eunice, NM 88230 
394-1237 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

December 17, 1997 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Mr J.D. Morris - RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-235-437-207 
NGCAVarren Petroleum Company 
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5800 
Houston, Texas 77002-5050 

Mr Don Sellars - RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-235-437-208 
Chevron U.S.A. Production Co. 
P.O. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 

RE: MONUMENT PIPELINE SPILL 

Dear Sirs: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed NGCAVarren Petroleum Company's 
(NGC/WARREN) October 9, 1997 "GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN, 
PIPELINE SPILL/UNLINED PIT, MONUMENT, NEW MEXICO". This document contains the 
results of NGCAVARREN's and Chevron U.S.A. Company's (Chevron) joint investigation of the extent 
of contamination related to a NGCAVARREN pipeline spill and a former Chevron unlined pit located 
in the N/2 of Section 14, T20S, R36E NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Upon a review of the above referenced document, the OCD requires that NGCAVARREN and Chevron 
submit a comprehensive soil and ground water remediation plan to the OCD. Please submit the work 
plan to the OCD Santa Fe Office by February 2, 1998 with a copy provided to the OCD Hobbs District 
Office. The OCD also requests that NGCAVARREN and Chevron clarify whether the ground water 
metals analyses represent dissolved or total metals concentrations in the ground water. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 827-7154. 

Sincerely, 

7M o 
William C. Olson 
Hydrogeologist 
Environmental Bureau 
xc: Wayne Price, OCD Hobbs Office 

Mark J. Larson, Highlander Environmental Corp. 
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July 23, 1996 _ On* 

Mr. Jerry Sexton 
NMOCD 
P.O. Box 1980 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Mr. Sexton: 

I am concerned about the Warren Petroleum pipeline leak in 
Sect. 14, which has been repaired and some attempt was made 
to clean up area. I understand Warren wants to close t h i s 
s i t e and stop further cleanup. Since t h i s leak had been 
leaking for several months pri o r to anything being done, I am 
concerned that my shallow groundwater in t h i s area may be 
affected. Is there any way the water can be tested before 
they close t h i s problem area? 

I f you can be of assistance in t h i s matter i t would be 
appreciated. 

Jim Cooper 



STATE OF 
NEW MEXICO 

OIL 
CONSERVATION 

••VISION MEMORANDUM OF MEETING OR CONVERSATION 

C^Tel ephone I^Personal 
Time 

Oriainatina Partv Other Parties 

fat) SUAUiS - %rfrmiJ 

Sub.iect 

Discussion 

Conclusions or Agreements 

3istributi on Signed 
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NEW MEXICO OIL COHSERVXTXOH COMMISSION 
FIELD TRIP REPORT 

WAYNE PRICE Oats 

Time of Departure 7 AM Time of Return 

Miles 

4 PM 

JJistrict 

_Car No. GOUj: 

In ehe apace below indicate the purpose of the t r i p and the duties 
performed, l i s t i n g wells or leases visxted and any action taken. 

Signature 

f-t^6 ft- I r <7*>K fu-toUS 

fifiBL 

Mileage 

OXC 

RFA 

Per P lea 

Other 

UIC _ 

RFA _ 

Other Other 

TTTt mSFECTIOH 
PCETORHCD 

:RSPCCTXSM 
ctxssiricATrow NATURE or sracxrxe wetx.. 

OH rACTLITT IWlPECTrfl 
H " Housekeeping 
P » Plugging 
C • Plugging Cleanup 
T » Well Tomt 
R - Repair/Wsrkevsr 
r • waterflow 
N • Misnap or Spill 
w • water Contamination 
O • outer 

D » Underground Injection Control - Any Inspection ot or 
related to injection project, facility, or well or 
resulting froa injection into any well. (SWD, 2ndry 
injection and production wells, water flows or pressors 
tests, snrfsee injection equipment, plugging, ate.) 

R " Inspections relating to Reclamation Fund Activity 
0 • Other - Inspections not related 

Reclamation Fund 

r 
to Injection or Ths 

Indicates 
( l a i d 

i.or» ot enlorce—nt actios ratios) in tne" 
>tsiy below tae lettmr U. k s r Ol 

0 • Drilling 
P • Production 
1 • Injection 
C » Combined prod. l a ) . 

operations 
S - SWD 
U » underground Storage 
C • General Operation 
P • racxlity or location 
ll m wostiae * 
0 



NEW MEXICO Oil, CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
FIELD TRIP REPORT 

D.t. J $ & £ t i & Mile, . D i s t r i c t : I 

_Car No. G 0471 

^ 3 (Met -5" 

2j,ti&SS 8e£t*K four gd*/)^ TAH&AS SKS 

6A*ftS TfftrW z fr/ i»y ftf#. ^ n g A / 

C/IL/C&e CMfTfA <3c£*jL TrfvAt- C^tfa/A/Jt&*S< 

W E imftCTXSH 
PtRTORHCD i i B M m a i 

CLASSirtCXTtOW 
H • Housekeeping 
P » Plugging 
C - Plugging Cleanup 
T » Mell Test 
R " Repelr/Vorkover 
P - Waterflow 
M - nisnap or Spill 
w - water Contamination 
O - Otaer 

° " re1inr^r\I?2ntl0n Cont«>* - *»*• inspection of or 
result^ fi22 C"°" r r o ' e « ' «»«lity. or well or 
resulting from injection into any well. (SWB iZ*w~ 

^ we l l . ! uatlr f lowTS; or ls l s 
tests, suriac. i n i t i o * e q u i p . ™ , p lu^ta ,? 

» - inspections relating to Reclamation fund Activity 

NATURE or sprciric wm. 
OR PACILITT Twipnrm 

licatea __ 
( la id tsasat »t action taken in 

tarn lat ter tt. a a r O) 

0 - Orllling 
P " Production 
1 » injection 
C » Combined prod. l a ) . 

operations 
S • SWD 
U • Underground Storage 
C » General Operation 
r » facility or location 
M » Meeting * 
e • otaar 
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMXSSZOS 
FIELD TRIP REPORT 

WAYNE PRICE 

Time of Departure 7 AM 
***fyfit?tT* Miles 
Time of Return 4 PM 

™ea. l i s t ing wells or leases visited and any action taken. 
Signature 

.D i s tr i c t I 

.Car No. G 0471 

HeassKsspise 
Plugging 
Plugging Clssaap 
Weil Test 
Repsir/Workover 
waterflow 
Hisnap or Spi l l 
Water Contasinatlon 
OtAes 

« ! i n r ^ ^ , ^ 1 e C t t t m C o n t r o 1 - *"» tnepe^tlon of or 
« s u i ^ n o i t ^ * e t t O B P ' 0 ' ' " ' « » « l i t Y . or well or 

I ? •"Teetion into any - e l l . (SWO. 2ndrr 
injeetion ana production welle. water flows or preeee 
tests, surtsce i n i t i o * equipment, plugging, . t e !? 

« • Inspections relating to Reclamation rund Activity 
° " S s S ^ t i S ' T u S 0 " " "°* ' m l * t m * tt or T h . 

l i c a t a 
f i a i S tiSsu •s actios taken, i a tarn 

U, l a r o i 

D » Or m i n e 
P * Production 
I » injection 
C " Combined prod. l a ) , 

operations 
S » SWD 
U » Underground Storsee 
C • General Operation 
f • Facil ity or location 
H • Meeting ' 
O mc -



r. OIL CON0WAT1ON DIVISION 

State of Now Mexico P«0. Box 2088 

Energy and Minerals Department S a n t a N e w M e x l c o 8 7 5 0 4 

NOTIFICATION OF FIRE, BREAKS, SPILLS, LEAKS, AND BLOWOUTS 

Name of Operator Address 
P.O.&X L7 A}OHu*t«t. Ms* c??±LS 

Report of Fire Break Spill Leak Blowout Other* 

Type of Facility Drlg Well ProdWell TankBtty Pipe Line GasoPInt OilRfy Other* 

Name of Facility 

Location of Facility (Quarter/Quarter Section or Footage Description) 
SuJ xh A/e '/</ /V 

Twp. Rge. County 
36> Of/? 

Distance and Direction From Nearest Town or Prominent Landmark 

Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 
//ay/?* /o.ao^ 

Was Immediate Notice Given? Yes No Not Required If Yes. To Whom 

By Whom 
£o<yz/fiutoe/* QA</ yUsr* 

Date and Hour 
/ / a sr/9 6 

Type of Fluid Lost 

Did Any Fluids Reach a Watercourse? 

If Yes, Describe Fully* 

Yes No 

Quantity 
of Loss 

-to BO 
3 0 BW 

Volume 
RsCOVCTBd 

/a BO 
/ X BW 

Quantity 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken** 
Pipe, ol̂ mft'oaM dvz. fa /(6T£/t>Tj Q ten) Secfc** a r fllyfi'pt^ uJQS Usfa/Zt 
Qll $e<_ lifi/.sds uJcf^ f t w t s t e l < ? VAC -frock . 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken** . " " ! ~ ~7~. 

/W. /&G co- ydr. **r aW. & G**»VM*ieY WA*. . 
LL . . . . . / / , . j . - f j * . J - . . - j - j * I. L..JLJ 

Description of Area Farming Grazing Urban Other* 

Surface Conditions Sandy Sandy Loam Clay Rocky wet Dry Snow 

Describe General Conditions Prevailing (Temperature. Precipitation. Be.)** 

jO/RK So'F lx>i»4 l°~,S M 
I Hereby Certify That the Information Above Is True and Complete to the Best of My Knowledge and Bettet 

Signed^/gy [T^AS^ Title fie.U Sufi^istr- D a t e «2 f f / f (> 
*Speci 'Attach Additional Sheets if Necessary 

NM-7 



Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc 
February 9, 1996 

Work Plan 
Warren Petroleum Company 

Monument 10" Polyline Gas Gathering System Leak 

Purpose 

The purpose of this work plan is to present a systematic approach to the excavation, remediation, 
transportation, disposal, and/or landfarming resulting from the liquid spill located in Lea County, 
New Mexico. 

Background 

Produced fluids were released from the pipeline onto private land approximately three miles 
south of the Monument Warren Plant during the first part of January, 1996. 

Action Plan 

The heavily contaminated soil has been excavated and placed on the side on plastic. It will be 
transported to an approved disposal facility. The remaining contaminated soil may be excavated 
and transported to the Warren Plant facility in Monument, where it will be landfarmed until it 
reaches acceptable regulatory limits. Alternately, the remaining contaminated soil may be 
remediated onsite, and blended to below regulatory limits. The excavation will be backfilled and 
the site restored to original grade. This blending of the residual contaminated soil will: 

1. Aid in the aeration of the residual contaminated soil. 

2. Reduce the TPH to a level unlikely to move downward and contaminate 
additional soils. 

3. Add indigenous microbes to the residual contaminated soil in order to biodegrade 
the residual hydrocarbons in a shorter length of time. 

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. 703 E. Clinton Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505)397-0510 



The excavation to obtain additional media will be performed with a bulldozer, backhoe, grader 
or combination thereof, with a minimum of disturbance to the existing location. SES, Inc. will 
verify that the extent of contamination from the leak location has been determined by 
performing THP field tests using the Hanby method conducted on soil samples from the area. 

Soil samples may be obtained from the bottom and sides of the excavation if onsite remediation 
is performed. Alternately, samples to define the contaminant plume will be obtained by augering 
the site. Once acceptable levels are achieved, the soil will be folded back into the excavation, 
blending it to assure replacement is below regulatory levels. TPH field tests will be conducted on 
the blended soil. These tests results will verify that the soil is minimally contaminated (below 
regulatory limits), and the appropriate documents will be filed requesting closure. 

Site Safety 

There are a number of health and safety concerns associated with the excavation of trenches at 
these types of sites. Compliance with the following OSHA standards will be required as 
necessary at the site: 

Trenching and Shoring - 29 CFR 1926.650 - 653 

• Hazwoper/Atmospheric Testing - 29 CFR 1910.120 

• Respiratory Protection - 29 CFR 1910.134 

• Personal Protective Equipment - 29 CFR 1910.132 - 140 

This general type of plan has been verbally approved by the Bureau of Land Management and the 
Oil Conservation Division in Lea County. 

Standard Operating Procedures for Auger Sampling 

Standard operating procedures (SOPs) were obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency, 
1984, Characterization of Hazardous Waste Sites - A Methods Manual: Vol I I . Available 
sampling methods. EPA/600/4-84-076. 

This system consists of an auger bit, a series of drill rods, and a "T" handle. The auger bit is used 
to bore a hole to the desired sampling depth. Since this soil is expected to be of various types, 
the samples will be taken directly from the auger itself at the specified depths. 

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. 703 E. Clinton Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505)397-0510 



Procedure for Use 

1. Clear the area to be sampled of any surface debris. 

2. Begin drilling, periodically removing accumulated soils. This prevents accidentally 
brushing loose material back down the borehole when removing the auger or adding drill 
rods. 

3. After reaching desired depth, slowly and carefully remove the auger, and collect sample 
from the auger. 

4. Place sample in sample container. Check that a Teflon liner is present in the cap if 
required. Secure the cap tightly. 

5. Label the sample container with appropriate sample tag. Complete all chain-of-custody 
forms and record in the field log book. 

6. Perform field test or alternatively refrigerate and transport to laboratory. 

7. Decontaminate equipment after use and between samples. fty 

Standard Operating Procedures for Excavation Sampling 

1. Collect undisturbed sample from the side of the excavation at the desired depth. 

2. Follow steps 4-7 in the preceding instructions. 

Standard Operating Procedures for Spill Cleanup 

Standard Operating Procedures (SOP's) were obtained from the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division "Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases" August 13,1993. 

The source ofthe leak was stopped by clamping, and permanent repairs to the pipeline were 
effected by replacing the steel 10" line with 10" polyrused line. Containment was performed by 
utilizing a vacuum truck to recover all free liquids. 

The saturated soils present at the leak site were excavated, and placed on plastic beside the spill 
location. These soils will be disposed of at an approved disposal site for exempted oilfield 
wastes. 

Safely & Environmental Solutions, Inc. 703 E. Clinton Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505)397-0510 



Standard Operating Procedures for Landfarming 

The Standard Operating Procedures for Landfarming (SOP's) were obtained from the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division "Guidelines for Permit Application Design, and 
Operation of Centralized & Commercial Landfarms" July 1993. 

An application for a Surface Waste Disposal Facility will be filed with the State of New 
Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department - Oil Conservation Division in 
Santa Fe, New Mexico (with appropriate copy to the Division District Office). & 

The landfarm (when approved) will operate under the following general guidelines: 

(2) The cell will not be lined because of the caliche cap that exists at the facility zn&Qie^o 
continuous monitoring of groundwater on the premises. 

(3) A rain run-off prevention berm will be constructed, with a freeboard of a minimum 
of one foot. 

(4) No free liquids from waste will be allowed in the cell. 

(5) The cell will be maintained at all times to assure it's existence will never be a public 
nuisance, nor harmful to public health and/or the environment. 

(6) Periodic areation will be provided by turnover of the landfarm material, insuring 
optimum conditions for naturally occurring bacterial growth and reduction fo the 
overall TPH and BTEX levels. 

(7) Naturally occurring rainfall may be supplemented by watering of the site as needed 
to asure optimal bacterial growth. 

(8) Addition of organics (manure) or nitrogen fertilizer may be indicated to hasten 
overall reduction of TPH levels. If necessary, minimal amounts will be utilized and the 
overall aesthetic state of the landfarm will be monitored. 

(9) When TPH and BTEX levels are suspected to be below regulatory limits, samples 
will be taken and analyzed to assure remediation is complete. 

(1) Only non-hazardous RCRA oilfield waste will be treated S 
7 % 

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. 703 E. CUnton Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505)397-0510 



(10) Warren Petroleum will be responsible for maintaining all necessary and required 
records pertaining to the cell. 

(11) Warren Petroleum will requisition approval from the NMOCD District 1 office for 
any removal and final disposition of any and all landfarm cell treated waste, noting all 
final treatment/remediation levels are pursuant to NMOCD guidelines. Final closure 
will only occur after proper documentation and ultimate disposal of the materi 
correctly completed and approved by the appropriate governmental agencies. 

Risk Assessment 
t & -n 

The depth to ground water at this location is approximately 35 feet. This ground walQ^s'i^ 
however, not used as a domestic or private water supply, and is already severely contamin^d5^' 
by years of infiltration from oilfield production. 

The nearest water well is located 675 yards to the east northeast. Containment was 
accomplished within 150 feet of the original leak site, and there is no appreciable risk of 
contamination of the aquifer from ingress through the bore of the nearest water well. 

The nearest surface water is located over one mile to the north northeast at a windmill 
currently used for livestock watering. There is no risk of contaminating this surface water as a 
result of this leak. 

The soil type beneath the leak area is Pyote and Maljamar fine sands. (Soil classification per 
USDA soil survey - PU) This soil has moderately rapid permeability. Runoff is very slow. 
Water intake is rapid and the available water holding capacity is 5 to 7 inches. Roots penetrate 
this soil to a dpth of 60 inches or more. Soil blowing is a hazard. From visual survey of the 
actual excavation the soil is: sandy loam for approximately 2 feet, a 2 foot caliche cap, sand 
approximately 5 feet, another 2 foot caliche cap, then sandy loam to bottom of the excavation. 

This leak occurred directly adjacent to an old tank battery location (within 25 feet) which was 
already highly contaminated. The plume of contamination of this release will be affected by 
this prior contamination, and background TPH and BTEX levels in the area may be extremely 
high. 

In summary, the risk posed to domestic or private groundwater supplies, surface water, and the 
environment is minimal when following the work plan outlined. The disposal of the saturated 
soil and the assurance that unsaturated contaminated soils are below regulatory limits should 
insure that detrimental environmental effects are minimized. 

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. 703 E. Clinton Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505)397-0510 



, V . Y T R H TEST SITES 

A 10* = 50 ppm 

A 2.5' = 100 ppm 

14' = 1000 ppm 

10' = 3500 ppm 
15'= 1000 ppm 

A 
15'= 12500 ppm 
18'= 5000 ppm 
20*= 1000 ppm 

A 12' = 100 ppm 

A 5'= 100 ppm 

A 10' = 100 ppm 

A 
\ 

2.5' = 0 ppm 

Estimated Excavation Volume = 
1,200 cubic yards 

Not to Scale 

WARREN PETROLEUM 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 

Figure A-1 
MONUMENT 10" POLYLINE LEAK SITE 

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc 



NMOCD INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

From: Wayne Price-Environmental Engineer 

F i l e of Warren Pet. Corp. 

Date: Feb. 7, 1996 

Reference V i s i t by Don Wallace-Warren Environmental dept. 

Subj ect: Progress report on line leak on Cooper Ranch 
approx. 3 mi. S of Warren Monument Plant. 

Comments: 

Don indicated they have removed approx. 160 yards of contaminated 
s o i l s to the Gandy Marley Landfarm. They have excavated another 
100-150 yards of contaminated s o i l which i s on pla s t i c & covered. 

They have a hole about 8-10 feet wide and approx. 18 feet deep. 
Bottom hole TPH samples are about 1000 ppm TPH. Ground water in 
area i s est. to be 35-50 f t . They est. they have another 1200 
yards of s o i l s that they want to excavate. 

The land owner Mr. Jim Cooper has shut them down and w i l l not let 
them on s i t e . 

The i n i t i a l s p i l l was est. to be < than 5 BBLs of crude & 
condensate. They have picked up 24 BBL. They w i l l submit a 
corrected s p i l l report and have plans on submitting a site 
assessment and remediation work plan for our approval. 

They are going to continue to negotiate with the land owner on land 
use issues. 

They also have hired a third party contractor to a s s i s t them. 

They understand that using the guidelines i s voluntary and they can 
present other options. 

I informed them i f ground water has been contaminated then they are 
required to report this to the NMOCD. 

cc: Jerry Sexton-District I Supervisor 
Roger Anderson-Environmental Bureau Chief 



NMOCD INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

From: Wayne Price-Environmental Engineer 

F i l e of Warren Pet. Corp. 

Date: Feb. 7, 1996 

Reference: V i s i t by Don Wallace-Warren Environmental dept. 

Subject: Progress report on l i n e leak on Cooper Ranch 
approx. 3 mi. S of Warren Monument Plant. 

Comments: 

Don indicated they have removed approx. 160 yards of contaminated 
s o i l s t o the Gandy Marley Landfarm. They have excavated another 
100-150 yards of contaminated s o i l which i s on p l a s t i c & covered. 

They have a hole about 8-10 feet wide and approx. 18 feet deep. 
Bottom hole TPH samples are about 1000 ppm TPH. Ground water i n 
area i s est. t o be 35-50 f t . They est. they have another 1200 
yards of s o i l s t h a t they want t o excavate. 

The land owner Mr. Jim Cooper has shut them down and w i l l not l e t 
them on s i t e . 

The i n i t i a l s p i l l was est. t o be < than 5 BBLs of crude & 
condensate. They have picked up 24 BBL. They w i l l submit a 
corrected s p i l l report and have plans on submitting a s i t e 
assessment and remediation work plan f o r our approval. 

They are going t o continue t o negotiate w i t h the land owner on land 
use issues. 

They also have hire d a t h i r d party contractor t o assist them. 

They understand t h a t using the guidelines i s voluntary and they can 
present other options. 

I informed them i f ground water has been contaminated then they are 
required t o report t h i s t o the NMOCD. 

cc: Jerry Sexton-District I Supervisor 
Roger Anderson-Environmental Bureau Chief 



I 
N 
S 
P 
E 
C 
T 
X 
0 
11 

0 u 
A 
R 
T 
E 
R 

H 
0 
U 
R 
S 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
FIELD TRIP REPORT 

WAYNE PRICE 

Time of Departure 7 AM Tiae of Return 

Miles 

4 PM 

. D i s t r i c t I 

_Car No. G 0472 1 
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NMOCD INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

From: Wayne Price-Environmental Engineer 

F i l e of Warren Pet. Corp. 

Date: Feb. 7, 1996 

Reference: V i s i t by Don Wallace-Warren Environmental dept. 

Subject: Progress report on l i n e leak on Cooper Ranch 
approx. 3 mi. S of Warren Monument Plant. 

Comments: 

Don indicated they have removed approx. 160 yards of contaminated 
s o i l s t o the Gandy Marley Landfarm. They have excavated another 
100-150 yards of contaminated s o i l which i s on p l a s t i c & covered. 

They have a hole about 8-10 feet wide and approx. 18 feet deep. 
Bottom hole TPH samples are about 1000 ppm TPH. Ground water i n 
area i s est. t o be 35-50 f t . They est. they have another 1200 
yards of s o i l s t h a t they want t o excavate. 

The land owner Mr. Jim Cooper has shut them down and w i l l not l e t 
them on s i t e . 

The i n i t i a l s p i l l was est. t o be < than 5 BBLs of crude & 
condensate. They have picked up 24 BBL. They w i l l submit a 
corrected s p i l l report and have plans on submitting a s i t e 
assessment and remediation work plan f o r our approval. 

They are going t o continue to negotiate with the land owner on land 
use issues. 

They also have hired a t h i r d party contractor t o assist them. 

They understand t h a t using the guidelines i s voluntary and they can 
present other options. 

I informed them i f ground water has been contaminated then they are 
required t o report t h i s t o the NMOCD. 

cc: Jerry Sexton-District I Supervisor 
Roger Anderson-Environmental Bureau Chief 


